From:
Sent: 30 June 2020 18:03
To: [ G ichmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Cc: RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>; [ EGzG@zB0 sT)
<

@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>;
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court

Road

-v

Thanks very much for this — really useful for our reporting. Look forward to seeing the initial
designs for HCR and Castelnau soon.

Kind regards,

Investment Delivery Planning | Surface Transport
Mail: Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NJ

Phone: I
Email: I

TRANSPORT
FOR LONDON
EVERY JOURNEY MATTERS

From:
Sent: 30 June 2020 15:17

@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

atfl.gov.uk>
@RichmondandWandsworth.gov.ukj| | I (sT)

@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>;
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court
Road

B - completed spreadsheet is attached. | aim to have the HCR and Castelnau initial draft
designs over to you for comment in the next couple of days.

Kind Regards

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Council
Tol. I

Email [ilil@richmond.gov.uk

www.richmond.gov.uk / www.wandsworth.qov.uk

We welcome both positive and negative customer feedback on the services we provide. If you
wish to provide feedback please do so using our online feedback form. Thank you.




From: N ©tfl. gov . uk>

Sent: 30 June 2020 09:32
To: richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Cc: m RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>; | EGzGzNz:0 (ST7)
tfl.gov.uk>; @richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>;
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court
Road

Hi [l

Just checking in about how you’re getting on with the LSP scheme tracker spreadsheet? It
would be great to see a draft version by end of today, if possible.

Kind regards,

Investment Delivery Planning | Surface Transport
Mail: Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NJ

Phone: [N
Email: || IGzGz@Bl ot.gov.uk

TRANSPORT
FOR LONDON
EVERY JOURNEY MATTERS

From:
Sent: 25 June 2020 09:36

@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>; | EGczczEzIN

richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>; | K EGzGz:;0 s7)
@tfl.gov.uk>; @richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court
Road

Thanks [l Yes, please send them directly to me — I'll then raise the review request with
our Engineering team.

Kind regards,

Investment Delivery Planning | Surface Transport
Mail: Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NJ

Phone: NN
Email: || IGzGz@l ot.gov.uk

TRANSPORT
FOR LONDON
EVERY JOURNEY MATTERS

From: | IIEG@G@gGgGEEEE G ichmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Sent: 25 June 2020 08:14

r@tﬂ.gov.uk>; I
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>



Cc: _%RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>; B s7)

Gt .gov.uk>; @richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court
Road

Hi - — | will fill in this spreadsheet today. With regards to plan submission, do we send
them directly to you. The Kew Road interim scheme is ready for submission.

Kind Regards

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Council
Tel: _

Email [ ill@richmond.gov.uk

www.richmond.gov.uk / www.wandsworth.gov.uk

We welcome both positive and negative customer feedback on the services we provide. If you
wish to provide feedback please do so using our online feedback form. Thank you.

From: [N @)t gov.uk>

Sent: 24 June 2020 14:43

@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>
RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>; | KEGGEGzGz:;0@ (s7)
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>;
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court
Road

Hi I

Yes — good question. Please see the attached spreadsheet; I've highlighted the columns
that need completing in yellow.

Please let me know if you have any questions on this.

Kind regards,

Investment Delivery Planning | Surface Transport
Mail: Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NJ

SO |
Email: [ I t1.90v.uk

TRANSPORT
FOR LONDON
EVERY JOURNEY MATTERS

From: || GGG G ichmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Sent: 24 June 2020 10:49




To: I <1 gov.uk>

Cc: RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>; | EGzcz:;0 s7)
< tfl.gov.uk>; @richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>;
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court
Road

Official

Hi [l

Is there a standard spreadsheet for us to complete with the information you need?
We just want to ensure you receive the information in the format you need and in a
standardised way .

Reiards

From: [N @)t gov.uk>

Sent: 23 June 2020 16:03
@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>; || KGTcINN
RichmondandWandsworth.gov.uk>

@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>; [ GzG@z;0 (sT)
@tfl.gov.uk>

Subject: Richmond LSP Cycling schemes - Kew Road, Castelnau and Hampton Court Road

Hi [, I and co,

As | spoke about with il earlier, now that initial funding has been allocated we’re looking
to get a better idea of programme delivery across the LSP cycling workstream. As such, we
need to include key date forecasts in the LSP trackers that are presented to TfL Directors,
Will Norman, the DfT, etc. Could you therefore provide the latest estimates (to nearest week)
for:

a. When we might receive initial designs for review*; (only applicable for Castelnau and
Hampton Court Road)

b. Expected construction start date**; and

c. Construction end date**.

* only applicable for Castelnau and Hampton Court Road schemes (assuming Kew Rd design has not changed
since bid submission)
** assuming designs are approved following review in (a) and the release of full scheme funding

No problem if the delivery programme is less defined at this point, but it would be good to get
a sense of rough dates as soon as possible.

At the same time, could you also provide a weekly spend forecast for (i) the initial design
funding (for Hampton Court Road and Castelnau) and (ii) the full construction programme
(for all three schemes)? Again appreciate this might be more difficult to estimate given the
pace and uncertainty of these temporary schemes, but any clarity from yourselves would
help strengthen our LSP-wide cost plan forecasts.

Kind regards,

Investment Delivery Planning | Surface Transport



Mail: Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NJ
Phone: IIEGEEN
Email: [ IR @t.gov.uk

TRANSPORT
FOR LONDON
EVERY JOURNEY MATTERS
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The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this
email in error, please notify us immediately at postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from
your system. If received in error, please do not use, disseminate, forward, print or copy this
email or its content. Transport for London excludes any warranty and any liability as to the
quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any attached files.

Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office is at 5 Endeavour
Square, London, E20 1JN. Further information about Transport for London’s subsidiary
companies can be found on the following link: http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/

Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are
advised to carry out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts
no liability for any loss, or damage which may be caused by viruses.

R e e e e s s 2

IMPORTANT:

This email and any of its attachments are intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this message in error you must
not print, copy, use or disclose the contents to anyone. Please also delete it from your
system and inform the sender of the error immediately. Emails sent and received by
Richmond and Wandsworth Councils are monitored and may be subsequently disclosed
to authorised third parties, in accordance with relevant legislation.





